
From: Kim, Kyu Yun <KyuYun.Kim@finnegan.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 1:06 PM
To: Trials <Trials@USPTO.GOV>
Cc: Hasford, Justin <Justin.Hasford@finnegan.com>; Diner, Bryan <bryan.diner@finnegan.com>;
Goldberg, Joshua <Joshua.Goldberg@finnegan.com>; Officer, Kassandra
<Kassandra.Officer@finnegan.com>; (Dowty) Robinson, Lauren <Lauren.Robinson@finnegan.com>;
O'Connell, Caitlin <Caitlin.O'Connell@finnegan.com>; Andrew O. Larsen
<ALarsen@merchantgould.com>; Christopher J. Sorenson <CSorenson@merchantgould.com>;
Melissa M. Hayworth <MHayworth@merchantgould.com>
Subject: IPR2023-00016

CAUTION: This email has originated from a source outside of USPTO. PLEASE CONSIDER THE SOURCE before
responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments.

Dear Board,

Pursuant to the Board’s Order (IPR2023-00016, Paper 12), Patent Owner informs the Board that it
waives the filing of a Preliminary Response in this proceeding.  Patent Owner also waives the filing of
a sur-reply because Patent Owner has reached an agreement with Petitioner regarding Petitioner’s
understudy role.

Best regards,

Kyu Yun

Kyu Yun Kim
Associate
Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20001-4413
202.408.4344 | fax: 202.408.4400| kyuyun.kim@finnegan.com | www.finnegan.com 

This e-mail message is intended only for individual(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential,
proprietary, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you believe you have received this message in error, please 
advise the sender by return e-mail and delete it from your mailbox. Thank you.
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